 18 November 2010
Issue 17 Signal
Tricks of the Trade
Dave Porter G4OYX
In ToTT this time is presented a classic Marconi Wireless Telegraph (MWT) MF transmitter design and, over the
next few issues, the various technical innovations and novel features in this unit will be described. It probably
featured the last of the ground breaking developments in valve MF transmitter design at the time when MWT
Broadcast were at their zenith. Later valved transmitters were essentially repeats of this and earlier designs.

Company of Derby.
An interlock system, using Willmott-Breedon car ignition
type keys, disabled all the HV supplies until all keys were
placed in an operating panel. Thermal overloads, fuses,
and miniature circuit breakers were the standard
protection devices for current overloads, etc.
The RF Circuits
The circuit diagrams of the RF stages are shown as
figures 4 ,5, and 6.
RF Preamplifier and Penultimate RF (Driver)
stage
A BBC designed COU-4 crystal drive (already described
in Signal, January 2009) was the 4 W source of 1214 kHz
into TR1, thence into the grids of the RF Pre-amp, a
paralleled pair of TT21 valves (Figure 2).
The auxillary HT supply of 2 kV was resistor-dropped to
about 1000 V for the anodes, with screen grid feeds from
further voltage droppers to about 300 V. The usual
metering was provided for screen and cathode feeds by
suitably placed shunts into MWT‟s standard
1 mA/100 ohm meters by Ernest Turner. RFC L3 and C5
(1000 pF) pass the RF into the grid of the Penultimate RF
amplifier, a BR1131 triode by English Electric Valve Co.
C8 and L5 are the anode tuning components for the
TT21‟s.
Figure 2. The RF Preamplifier with the two
TT21s (on their sides) in the centre of the
picture
Figure 3. The Penultimate RF (Driver) stage
 20 November 2010
Issue 17 Signal
Figure 4. Circuit diagram of the RF Preamplifier stage
Neutralisation by C12, C13, C14, and C15 (all 1200 pF),
with a tap from the RF output through C25 and C26 (both
50 pF in series), keeps the penultimate and the final
stages stable. This is a necessity, as this design does not
have the luxury of tetrodes or pentodes!
Unusually for a power stage, the Penultimate RF is auto-
biased with L7 being the RF blocker and R74 the bias
resistor. The normal convention is to have a fixed DC
supply as well. RFC L9 enabled the up-to-100%
modulated HV feed of 8.5 kV to feed the penultimate
stage. Note the parasitic stopper components C160-
C162, R100, R229, and R236 in the DC feed.
Into the final stage
The Penultimate stage is coupled to the Final via a pi
arrangement consisting of C27, L11, and the circuit L12
and C28, which is arranged to be slightly capacitive and,
as such, a capacitor element. L12 is tapped and provides
a means of varying the coupling. C27 and C28 are multi-
tapped to cope with any frequency in the MF band.
Signal Issue 17
November 2010 21
Figure 5. Circuit diagram of the Penultimate Stage
The Final Amplifier
Originally V4 was an EEV BR1151 triode, later the
Siemens RS726, and a development of the BR1151,
namely the EEV BR1161 was used. It is interesting to
note that the AC filament voltage of the BR1151 was
13.5 V and, for the later tubes, it was 11 V. Unusually, the
filament transformer is a pair of units with their primaries
in series across 415 V and the secondaries in parallel.